Typification and distribution of Ehretia longiflora
(Ehretiaceae) in India
Krishna G. 1, Kumar A.2* & V. Ranjan2
1 Headquarters, Botanical Survey of India, CGO Complex, Salt Lake City, Kolkata,
West Bengal – 700 064, India
2Central National Herbarium, Botanical Survey of India, Howrah, West Bengal – 711 103, India
*E-mail: anantamu@gmail.com
Received: 11.12.2021; Revised & Accepted: 28.02.2022

to sub-retuse. Ovary fleshy, glabrous; locules 4,
small]. Therefore, the specimen K000998019 is
the best choice for lectotype designation and we
designate here the same.
Fig. 3. Distribution map of Ehretia longiflora Champ. ex Benth. in
South Andaman Islands and Sikkim-Darjeeling Himalaya; (drawn using
Geocat, http://geocat.kew.org/, Bachman et al., 2011)
recreational activities, as well as the gathering of
wood by the local people who rely on trees as
biological resource. Apart from the known
distribution, there are no data available on the
existence of other populations of the species in
other parts of India. Therefore, the data are found
to be insufficient to place the taxon into a category,
and the species is assessed here as “Data Deficient”
based on the IUCN categories and criteria (IUCN,
2022).
Typification: Bentham (1853) described Ehretia
longiflora based on the collection of Captain
Champion of the 95th Regiment for the flora of the
island during his stay from 1847–1850 in Hong
Kong. While studying the species, we found that
the protologue without a type or collection details
Key to the species of Ehretia in India
1. Styles 2 or 1, slender and bifid to near the base
....................................................... E. microphylla
1. Style 1, bifid less than half way down ............. 2
2. Leaf margins serrate .......................................... 3
2. Leaf margins entire ........................................... 4
128
        Typification and distribution of Ehretia longiflora in India
3.    Leaves lanceolate to ovate-lanceolate or oblong,
     indistinctly petiolate, 4–7-nerved on each side;
    inflorescences glabrous; calyx c. 1.5 mm long;
     corolla 2–2.5 mm long ................ E. acuminata
3. Leaves broadly ovate to obovate, distinctly
     petiolate, 9-nerved on each side; inflorescences
   crispate hirsute; calyx c. 4 mm long; corolla
      6–8 mm long .............................. E. macrophylla
4.   Flowers solitary ............................ E. psilosiphon
4.     Flowers in cymes or corymb inflorescence ....... 5
5. Inflorescence cymose ................................. 6
5.   Inflorescence corymbose ................................. 8
6.  Leaves apex obtuse to sometimes retuse ..........
   ...................................................... E. obtusifolia
6.  Leaves apex acute or acuminate .................... 7
7.   Leaves apex acute; calyx-lobes ovate, glabrous;
       fruits pale-yellow or red .................. E. longiflora
7. Leaves apex acuminate; calyx-lobes oblong,
      ciliate on margins only; fruits green .................
      ....................................................... E. wallichiana
8.   Leaves elliptic ................................... E.matthewii
8.   Leaves otherwise .............................................. 9
9.   Leaves base long attenuate ............ E. wightiana
9.   Leaves base rounded to truncate .................. 10
10. Inflorescence sparsely hairy; leaf apex acute to
acuminate; calyx campanulate or cup-shaped
 .........................................................................11